1971/273



### THE CUSTOMS TARIFF AMENDMENT ORDER (NO. 14) 1971

### ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General

### ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 22nd day of November 1971

### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to sections 123 and 125 of the Customs Act 1966, and section 5 of the Customs Amendment Act 1971, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

### ORDER

1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 14) 1971.

(2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of January 1972.

2. Tariff amended—(1) The Customs Tariff is hereby amended by revoking the items, rates of duty, and exemptions from duty specified in the First Schedule hereto, and substituting the items, rates of duty, and exemptions from duty specified in the Second Schedule hereto.

(2) The Tariff is hereby amended in the manner indicated in the Third Schedule hereto.

**3. Revocations**—The Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 6) 1971\* and the Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 12) 1971<sup>†</sup> are hereby revoked.

\*S.R. 1971/140 †S.R. 1971/226

# SCHEDULES FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF REVOKED PART I

# THE STANDARD TARIFF

							Rates of Duty			
Number	Des	cription				Unit	British Preferential	Most Favoured Nation	General Tariff	
			C	hapter 9	)					
		Cof	fee, tea,	, maté a	and sp	ices				
09.10	Thyme, saffron and bay leave	s; other	spices:							
09.10.001	Saffron	••		••	•••	••	Free	Free	Free	
09.10.002	Curry powder and paste	••	••	••,	•••	••	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$	$DC \frac{1}{22\frac{1}{2}\%}$	27 <del>1</del> 2%	
	Other kinds: Unground: Ginger:							DC 22 <sup>2</sup> /0		
09.10.003	Green		••	••		lb	Free	Free	Free	
09.10.009	Dry	••	••	••	•••	lb	Free	DC Free	10%	
09.10.019	Other	••		••		••	Free		Free	
	Ground: Ginger:									
09.10.021	Packed for retail sal	е	••	••		••	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$ $12\frac{1}{2}\%$		40% 25%	
09.10.029	Other	••	••	••		••	$\begin{array}{c c} 12\frac{1}{2}\%\\ \text{Aul Free} \end{array}$		25%	

	Other kinds							1			<b>ب</b>
09.10.031	Packed for	r retail s	ale	••	••		••	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$	••	40%	5
09.10.039	Other	••	••	••	••		••	$12\frac{1}{2}\%$		25%	1,
						1					1

## Raw vegetable materials of a kind suitable for use in dyeing or in tanning; lacs; gums, resins and other vegetable saps and extracts

13.01	Raw vegetable materials of a in tanning: Turmeric, ground:	a kind us	ed primar	ily in dye	ing or			
13.01.001 13.01.009 13.01.019	Packed for retail sale Otherwise packed Other	•• ••	•••	••	• • • • • •	   $22\frac{1}{2}$ % $12\frac{1}{2}$ % Free	 Free	$27\frac{1}{2}\%$ $17\frac{1}{2}\%$ Free

# Chapter 29

# Organic chemicals

VII. CARBOXYLIC ACIDS,				
HALOGENATED	SULPHONATED	, NITRATED OR NIT	ROSATED DERIVAT	IVES

<b>29.14</b> 29.14.002	Monocarboxylic acids and their anhydrides, halides, peroxides and peracids, and their halogenated, sulphonated, nitrated or nitrosated derivatives: Metallic salts of linoleic, oleic, palmitic and stearic acids: Sodium and potassium salts		22 <del>1</del> % Can 35%	32 <u>1</u> % DC 22 <u>1</u> %	65%

Number			I	Rates of Duty	
	Description	Unit	British Preferential	Most Favoured Nation	General Tariff
	Chapter 32				
	Tanning and dyeing extracts; tannins and their paints and varnishes; putty, fillers an	derivati d stoppi	ves; dyes, o ngs; inks	colours,	
<b>32.07</b> 32.07.019	Other colouring matter; inorganic products of a kind used as luminophores: Colouring matter: Other kinds		Free		Free
		••			
	Chapter 36				
	Explosives; pyrotechnic products; match certain combustible prepa		ohoric alloy	s;	
36.07	Ferro-cerium and other pyrophoric alloys in all forms: Prepared for use (for example, in mechanical lighters)		15% Aul 12%	25%	60%

# 1254

Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 14) 1971 1971/273

# Wadding and felt; twine, cordage, ropes and cables; special fabrics; impregnated and coated fabrics; textile articles of a kind suitable for industrial use

59.03	Bonded fibre fabrics, similar bonded yarn fabrics, and articles of such fabrics, whether or not impregnated or coated: Fabrics:				
59.03.001	As may be determined by the Minister	sq. yd.	25%*		25%*
59.03.009	Other	sq. yd.	Free		Free
59.03.019	Articles	••	25%	45%	60%
59.13	Elastic textile fabrics (other than knitted or crocheted goods): Consisting of textile materials combined with rubber threads:				
59.13.001	Narrow woven elastic fabrics of a width not exceeding				
	30 cm		Free	10%	$12\frac{1}{2}\%$
59.13.002	Braids in the piece		Free	10% 10%	$ \begin{array}{c} 12\frac{1}{2}\%\\ 12\frac{1}{2}\%\\ 12\frac{1}{2}\%\\ 12\frac{1}{2}\% \end{array} $
59.13.009	Other		Free	10%	$12\frac{1}{2}\%$
59.13.019	Consisting of textile materials combined with other elasto-				
	meric fibres		The rates th goods but relative po this Chapt	for applica	tion of the

\*Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct.

			Rates of Duty			
Number	Description	Unit	British Preferential	Most Favoured Nation	General Tariff	
	Chapter 60					
	Knitted and crocheted g	oods				
50.06	Knitted or crocheted fabric and articles thereof, elastic or rubberised (including elastic knee-caps and elastic stock- ings): Fabric:					
50.06.001 50.06.009	Elastic, consisting of textile material combined with: Rubber threads Other elastomeric fibres	sq. yd. sq. yd.		for application of No	tion of the	
50.06.011 50.06.019 50.06.029	Rubberised waterproof:       As may be determined by the Minister          Other            Other kinds            Articles:       Elastic:	sq. yd. sq. yd. sq. yd.	15%* Free 25%	 45%	30 %* 15 % 60 %	
0.06.031	Consisting of textile materials combined with rubber threads: Knee-caps and stockings; ankle supports Other	••	Free 25%	Free 45%	Free 60%	

### FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF REVOKED—continued

60.06.049	Consisting of textile materials combined with other elastomeric fibres						The rates that would apply to the goods but for application of the relative portion of Note 5 (a) to this Chapter			
	Gloves:									,
60.06.051	Of types suited for purposes, as ma	ay be aj	pproved 1	by the M	inister					
	and under such	condition	ns as he m	nay prescr	ibe	doz pairs	Free	20%	25%	1
60.06.058	Other	••	••	••	••	doz pairs	27 <u>1</u> %	$47\frac{1}{2}\%$	65%	
				-			or†	or†	or†	
60.06.059				per do	z pairs	doz pairs	90c	90c	90c	
								<i>plus</i> 20%	plus $37\frac{1}{2}\%$	
60.06.069	Other garments	••	••	••	••		$32\frac{1}{2}\%$		80%	
							Can 45%			
60.06.079	Other articles	••	••	••	••		25%	45%	60%	
			С	hapter 8	9		<u>.</u>			

# Ships, boats and floating structures

89.01	Ships, boats and other vessels not falling within any of the following headings of this Chapter:				
89.01.201	Air-cushion vehicles designed to travel over water, whether or not able to land on beaches or landing-stages or also		Ence	5.0/	10.9/
	able to travel over ice	No.	Free	5%	10%

\*Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct. †Where alternative rates are shown the rate chargeable is that which returns the higher duty.

### FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF REVOKED—continued

Number			Rates of Duty			
	Description	Unit	British Preferential	Most Favoured Nation	General Tariff	
		Chapter 90				
	Optical, photographic, cine medical and surgical i					
90.05	Refracting telescopes (monocular and not:	binocular), prismatic	or			
90.05.001	Binoculars			$\begin{array}{c} 13\frac{3}{4}\%\\ \text{Can } 32\frac{1}{2}\%\end{array}$	$23\frac{3}{4}\%$	65%
90.13	Optical appliances and instruments (h appliances other than searchlights within any other heading of this	or spotlights), not falling				
90.13.009	Stereoscopes	-		15% Aul 5% Can 35%	25%	60%
		Chapter 95				
	Articles and manufa	ctures of carving	or mouldi	ng materia	I	
95.03	Worked ivory and articles of ivory:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
95.03.001 95.03.009	Crochet hooks			Free $32\frac{1}{2}\%$	$52\frac{1}{2}\%$ DC $32\frac{1}{2}\%$	Free 65%

Chapter 98 Miscellaneous manufactured articles

98.03	Fountain pens, stylograph pens and pencils (including ball popens and pencils) and other pens, pen-holders, penholders and similar holders, propelling pencils and slid pencils; parts and fittings thereof, other than those fall within heading No. 98.04 or 98.05:	cil- ling				
98.03.001	Fountain pens (except ball point pens)	doz	15% Can 30%	25%	60%	
98.03.003	Propelling and sliding pencils	doz	15% Can 30%	25%	60%	
98.03.004	Pen-holders, pencil-holders and similar holders	doz	15% Can 30%	25%	60%	
98.03.009	Other pens and pencils	doz	15% Can 30%	25%	60%	;
	Parts and fittings of the goods of items 98.03.001 98.03.009:	to				
98.03.019	Other		15% Can 30%	25%	60%	
<b>98.04</b> 98.04.001	Pen nibs and nib points: Fountain pen nibs	doz	15% Can 30%	25%	60%	
98.05	Pencils (other than pencils of heading No. 98.03), pencil lea slate pencils, crayons and pastels, drawing charcoals writing and drawing chalks; tailors' and billiards chal Pencils:	and				
98.05.009	Other		15% Aul 4% Can 30%	25%	60%	
98.10	Mechanical lighters and similar lighters, including chem and electrical lighters, and parts thereof, excluding fi and wicks:					
98.10.009	Parts of lighters		15% Aul 12% Can 35%	25%	60%	

# SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES AND EXEMPTIONS SUBSTITUTED PART I

# THE STANDARD TARIFF

								Rates of Duty		
Number	Description					Unit	British Preferential	Most Favoured Nation	General Tariff	
			С	hapter S	)					
		Cof	fee, tea,	, maté	and sp	ices				
09.10	Thyme, saffron and bay	leaves; othe	er spices:							
09.10.004	Saffron	••	••	••		••	Free	Free	Free	
09.10.005	Curry powder and pas	te	••	••	••	••	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$	DC $\frac{1}{22\frac{1}{2}}$ %	$27\frac{1}{2}\%$	
	Other kinds: Unground: Ginger:							270		
9.10.006	Green					lb	Free	Free	Free	
09.10.008	Dry		•••	••		lb	Free	$7\frac{1}{2}\%$	10%	
								DC Free	,0	
09.10.012	Turmeric	••	••	••		••	Free	Free	Free	
09.10.018	Other Ground:	••	••	••	••	••	Free	••	Free	
	Ginger:									
9.10.022	Packed for retai	l sale		••		••	$22\frac{1}{2}\%$		40%	
09.10.028	Other	••	••	••		••	$\begin{array}{c c} 22\frac{1}{2}\% \\ 12\frac{1}{2}\% \\ \text{Aul Free} \end{array}$		40% 25%	

09.10.032 09.10.038 09.10.042 09.10.048	Turmeric: Packed for retail sale Other Other kinds: Packed for retail sale Other	••	  	 	· · ·   · · ·   · ·	  	$\begin{array}{c} 22\frac{1}{2}\%\\ 12\frac{1}{2}\%\\ 22\frac{1}{2}\%\\ 12\frac{1}{2}\%\\ 12\frac{1}{2}\%\\ \end{array}$		27½% 17½% 40% 25%
	1		Chap	oter 13					
	Raw vegetable materia lacs; gums, re							tanning;	
<b>13.01</b> .000	Raw vegetable materials of a or in tanning	kind used	l primari 	ily in dy	yeing 		Free	Free	Free
			•	oter 29				- <b>-</b>	
		0	rganic	chem	icals				
<b>VII.—</b> C.	ARBOXYLIC ACIDS, AND THEI HALOGENATED, SULI	R ANHYD PHONATE	RIDES, H D, NITRA	HALIDES ATED O	S, PERO R NITR	OXIDES AN OSATED	ND PERACIDS DERIVATIVES	, AND THEIR	
29.14	Monocarboxylic acids and thei and peracids, and their ha or nitrosated derivatives: Metallic salts of linoleic, ol	logenated,	sulphona	ated, nit	rated				
29.14.002	Sodium and potassium sal		···	· · ·			$\begin{array}{c c} 22\frac{1}{2}\% \\ Can \ 32\frac{1}{2}\% \end{array}$	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$ DC $22\frac{1}{2}\%$	65%

1971/273Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 14) 1971

#### Rates of Duty Description Unit Number Most British General Favoured Preferential Tariff Nation Chapter 32 Tanning and dyeing extracts; tannins and their derivatives; dyes, colours, paints and varnishes; putty, fillers and stoppings; inks 32.07 Other colouring matter; inorganic products of a kind used as luminophores: Colouring matter: Other: Containing more than 50% by weight of titanium 32.07.017 dioxide Free Free cwt . . . . 32.07.018 Other kinds Free Free . . . . . . . . Chapter 36 Explosives; pyrotechnic products; matches; pyrophoric alloys; certain combustible preparations 1971/273 36.07 Ferro-cerium and other pyrophoric alloys in all forms: 15% Aul 12% Prepared for use (for example, in mechanical lighters) 25% DC Free 36.07.001 60% . . . . Can 25%

### SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES AND EXEMPTIONS SUBSTITUTED—continued

# Wadding and felt; twine, cordage, ropes and cables; special fabrics; impregnated and coated fabrics; textile articles of a kind suitable for industrial use

59.03	Bonded fibre fabrics, similar bonded yarn fabrics, and articles of such fabrics, whether or not impregnated or coated:				
	Fabrics:				
59.03.011	As may be approved by the Minister and under such				
	conditions as he may prescribe	1	Free		Free
59.03.012	Other	sq. yd.	25%		25%
	Articles:		70		/0
59.03.017	As may be approved by the Minister and under such	1			1
	conditions as he may prescribe		Free		Free
59.03.018	Other		25%	45%	60%
			/0	/0	
59.13	Elastic fabrics and trimmings (other than knitted or				
	crocheted goods) consisting of textile materials combined				
	with rubber threads:				
59.13.003	Narrow woven elastic fabrics of a width not exceeding				}
	30 cm		Free	10%	$12\frac{1}{2}\%$
	Braids in the piece		Free	10 % 10 %	$\begin{array}{c} 12\frac{1}{2}\%\\ 12\frac{1}{2}\%\\ 12\frac{1}{2}\%\end{array}$
59.13.004					

			Rates of Duty			
Number	Description	Unit	British Preferential	Most Favoured Nation	General Tariff	
	Chapter 60					
	Knitted and crocheted	goods				
0.06	Knitted or crocheted fabric and articles thereof, elastic or rubberised (including elastic knee-caps and elastic stock- ings): Fabric:					
0.06.002	Elastic	sq. yd.	Free	10%	12 <u>1</u> %	
0.06.012	As may be determined by the Minister	sq. yd.	15%*		30 %* 15 % 60 %	
0.06.013	Other	sq. yd.	Free		15%	
0.06.018	Other fabric Articles: Elastic:	sq. yd.	25%	45%	60%	
0.06.021 0.06.028	Knee-caps and stockings; ankle supports Other		Free 25%	Free 45%	Free 60%	
0.06.032	Of types suited for industrial, scientific or similar purposes, as may be approved by the Minister and under such conditions as he may prescribe	doz pairs	Free	20%	25%	

### SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES AND EXEMPTIONS SUBSTITUTED-continued

60.06.033	Other	 			doz pairs	27 <u>1</u> %	$47\frac{1}{2}\%$	65%
60.06.034			per do	z pairs	doz pairs	<i>or</i> † 90c	$or^{\dagger}$ 90c plus 20%	<i>or</i> † 90c
60.06.038	Other kinds	 				$32\frac{1}{2}\%$ Can 45%	$\frac{puus}{}$	plus 37½% 80%
60.06.048	Other articles	 		••	•••	25%	45%	60%

# Ships, boats and floating structures

89.01	Ships, boats and other vessels not falling within any of the following headings of this Chapter: Air-cushion vehicles designed to travel over water, whether or not able to land on beaches or landing stages or also able to travel over ice:				
89.01.202	Propelled by water screws: As may be approved by the Minister and under such				
89.01.203 89.01.209	conditions as he may prescribeOtherOther kinds	No. No. No.	Free 25% Free	 5%	Free 60% 10%

\*Or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct. †Where alternative rates are shown the rate chargeable is that which returns the higher duty.

### SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES AND EXEMPTIONS SUBSTITUTED-continued

			Rates of Duty			
Number	Description	Unit	British Preferential	Most Favoured Nation	General Tariff	
	Chapter 90					
	Optical, photographic, cinematographic, meas medical and surgical instruments and ap	suring, cł paratus;	necking, pro parts there	ecision, of		
90.05	Refracting telescopes (monocular and binocular), prismatic or not:					
90.05.001	Binoculars		$13\frac{3}{4}\%$ Can $23\frac{3}{4}\%$	23 <u>3</u> %	65%	
90.13	Optical appliances and instruments (but not including lighting appliances other than seachlights or spotlights), not falling within any other heading of this Chapter:					
90.13.009	Stereoscopes	••	15% Aul 5% Can 25%	25%	60%	

# Articles and manufactures of carving or moulding material

<b>95.03</b> 95.03.002	Worked ivory and an Not being finished	ticles	of ivory: les or ider	ntifiable a	as parts (	of any				
	articles Other kinds:	••	••	••	•••		••	Free	Free	Free
95.03.003	Crochet hooks	••		••	•••		••	Free	501.07	Free
95.03.008	Other	••	••	••	••	••	••	$32\frac{1}{2}\%$	$52\frac{1}{2}\%$ DC $32\frac{1}{2}\%$	65%

# Chapter 98

# Miscellaneous manufactured articles

98.03	Fountain pens, stylograph pens and pencils (including ball poin pens and pencils) and other pens, pen-holders, penci holders and similar holders, propelling pencils and slidin pencils; parts and fittings thereof, other than those fallin within heading No. 98.04 or 98.05:	l- Ig				
98.03.001	Equation many (avaant hall maint many)		doz	15%	25%	60%
98.03.003	Propelling and sliding pencils		doz	Can 25% 15% Can 25%	25%	60%
98.03.004	Pen-holders, pencil-holders and similar holders	•	doz	Can 25%	25%	60%
98.03.009	Other pens and pencils		doz	Can 25% 15%	25%	60%
	Parts and fittings of the goods of items 98.03.001 t 98.03.009:	to	1	Can 25%		
98.03.019	Other	•	••	15% Can 25%	25%	60%

1971/273Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 14) 1971

			I	Rates of Duty	
Number	Description	Unit	British Preferential	Most Favoured Nation	General Tariff
	Chapter 98—continued				
	Miscellaneous manufactured artic	cles—cont	tinued		
98.04 98.04.001	Pen nibs and nib points: Fountain pen nibs	doz	15% Can 25%	25%	60%
<b>98.05</b> 98.05.009	Pencils (other than pencils of heading No. 98.03), pencil leads, slate pencils, crayons and pastels, drawing charcoals and writing and drawing chalks; tailors' and billiards chalks: Pencils: Other		15% Aul 4% Can 25%	25%	60%
98.10 98.10.009	Mechanical lighters and similar lighters, including chemical and electrical lighters, and parts thereof, excluding flints and wicks: Parts of lighters		15% Aul 12% Can 25%	25%	60%

#### SECOND SCHEDULE DUTIES AND EVENDTIONS SUBSTITUTED ... ,

### THIRD SCHEDULE

### Amendments to the Tariff

Portion of Tari	ff	Amendments
Item 20.02.101		By deleting from the second column the words "Beans, baked with or without flavouring substances." and substituting the following words: ""Baked" beans."
Item 30.03.001		By inserting in the second column as the unit of quantity on which duty is computed, the words "per gal".
Item 30.03.002		By inserting in the second column as the unit of quantity on which duty is computed, the words "per gal".
Chapter 59		<ul> <li>By omitting Note 3 and substituting the following Note:</li> <li>"3. In heading No. 59.11 the expression "rubberised textile fabrics" means: <ul> <li>(a) Textile fabrics impregnated, coated, covered or laminated with rubber:</li> <li>(i) Weighing not more than 1,500g/m<sup>2</sup>; or</li> <li>(ii) Weighing more than 1,500 g/m<sup>2</sup> and containing more than 50% by weight of textile material;</li> <li>(b) Fabrics composed of parallel textile yarns agglomerated with rubber, irrespective of their weight per square metre; and</li> <li>(c) Plates, sheets and strip, of expanded, foam or sponge rubber, combined with textile fabric, other than those falling in Chapter 40 by virtue of the last paragraph of Note 2 to that</li> </ul> </li> </ul>
Chapter 60		Chapter." By omitting paragraph (a) of Note 5 and sub- stituting the following: "(a) "Elastic" means consisting of textile mater- ials combined with rubber threads;
Item 60.01.041		and" By deleting from the second column the words "other than those referred to in Note 5 (a) to this Chapter"
Item 60.01.051		By deleting from the second column the words "other than those referred to in Note 5 (a) to this Chapter"

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

1270

### EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order makes miscellaneous amendments to the new Customs Tariff as set out in the First Schedule to the Customs Amendment Act 1971 and comes into force on 1 January 1972, so that the Tariff will operate as amended by the order.

Turmeric is now provided for under heading No. 09.10.

The rates of duty applicable to certain goods when imported from Canada are reduced to the level of the Most Favoured Nation rates of duty.

The separate provision for colouring matter containing more than 50 percent by weight of titanium dioxide, brought into force in the present Tariff by Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 6) 1971, is translated to the new Tariff.

The approval procedures for bonded fibre fabrics and similar yarn fabrics, and articles made from these fabrics, which were incorporated in the present Tariff by Customs Tariff Amendment Order (No. 12) 1971, are translated to the new Tariff.

The separate provision for elastic fabrics and articles thereof consisting of textile materials combined with certain elastomeric fibres is withdrawn.

Separate provision is made for certain air-cushion vehicles propelled by water screws. A new Tariff item has been created to provide for imports of worked ivory and articles of ivory not being finished articles or identifiable as parts of any article. The Third Schedule amends the text of Note 3 to Chapter 59 and Note 5 (a) to

Chapter 60. It also amends the wording of certain Tariff items.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in Gazette: 22 December 1971.

This order is administered in the Customs Department.